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Methodology

Impact Research conducted a survey of N=1500 likely 2024 general election voters
in 61 battleground congressional districts.
74% of interviews were conducted by text-to-web and 26% were via online panel.
N Interviews were conducted between July 6-12, 2023. Trended results from the April
HJ survey are from interviews conducted April20-27, 2023.
@ The margin of error for a sample of this size is +/- 2.5 percentage points at the 95%
level of confidence. The margin of error for subgroups varies and is higher.
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Key Takeaways

* Voters' economic outlook continues to be poor, but views of the economy have improved. Since
April, net positive views on the economy have increased by 9 points, driven largely by Democrats.

* Neither party’s incumbents get positive job ratings on the economy. However, named Democrats
outpace named Republicans by 5 points in their job rating on the economy. Independents, women, Black,
and Hispanic voters in particular give Democrats a better rating on the economy than Republicans.

e Voters think Republicans are focused on the wrong things and on non-economic issues. Over half of

battleground voters think Republicans are focused on the wrong things and issues not related to the
economy.

o Voters overwhelmingly view the middle class as driving the economy, but voters don't believe either
party does enough to help the middle class.

 Republicans trying to cut taxes for the wealthy and corporations is a vulnerability. Voters have very
serious concerns about Republican tax cuts and Republicans’ extreme positions, including abortion bans,

are a worry for voters.
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Republican National Figures and the Party in Congress are
Underwater by Double Digits in The Battleground

The negative intensity for “MAGA Republicans in Congress” exceeds that of “Republicans in Congress” by 8 points.

Please indicate whether you have a very favorable view, somewhat favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very

unfavorable view. If you have never heard of them, or cannot rate them, please indicate that. Net

Favorable

*Split sample \lery favorable = Somewhat favorable Somewhat unfavorable Very unfavorable July April
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Nationwide survey of 1,500 likely 2024 general election voters across 61 battleground districts conducted July é-July 12, 2023. naVI g atl ng the
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Democratic Incumbents Have a Net Positive Popularity and
Job Rating; Republican Incumbents Are Mixed on Both Metrics

Please indicate whether you have a very favorable view, somewhat How would you rate the job [NAMED INCUMBENT] is doing as a
favorable view, somewhat unfavorable view, or very unfavorable view. If member of Congress?
you have never heard of them, or cannot rate them, please indicate that.
Net Net
bl ; bl Favorable Positive
Favorable Untfavorable July  April Positive Negative July  April
Named
Democratic X ] +4 +5 39 32 +7 +6
Incumbent
Named
Republican  [f3 ] 2 6 37
Incumbent

o o
Nationwide survey of 1,500 likely 2024 general election voters across 61 battleground districts conducted July é-July 12, 2023. I M PA c T naVI g atl ng the
For more info, visit navigatorresearch.org/battleground. * battleg rou nd
RESEARCH



Inflation Remains A Top Issue For Voters, Particularly Among
Independents

Which of the following do you feel is the most important issue that Congress should make a top priority?

First/Second Choice Combined
Generic Ballot

1st Choice ond Choice Total Persuadable* Independents
Inflation and the cost of living 40 44 50
Threats to democracy [ 9] 24 20 18
Gun Violence IIEDR] ) 19 15 13
Immigration |IEEE)ER) 18 16 1
Jobs and the economy I3 K] 14 17 17
Climate change and the environment [N N2 13 10 14
National debt 10 12 15
Social Security and Medicare [ I3 11 12 16
Crime and public safety [ A 10 12 10
National Security [JIF] I 10 8 9
Abortion YA 8 4 4
Health care K] I3 9 12 9
Education 5 6 4
Taxes PN 6 7 7
* L
Nationwide suvey of 1,500 likely 2024 general election voters across 61 batdleground districts conducted July &-July 12, 2023. naY| g atl ng the
*"Generic ballot persuadable” are those who did not choose a Democratic or Republican candidate on who they would likely
B etiecround battleground



Democrats in The Battleground Now View Economy As Net
Positive, Still Deeply Underwater With Independents and
Republicans

Views of the economy have improved by a net 9 points since April, driven almost entirely by Democrats.

How would you rate how things are going in the U.S. economy?

Net Net Change
Positive  from April

Excellent Good Not so good Poor
Overall N I N Ry I I mm——————————— -43 +9
Democrats 72 B £y L S | C— +15 +19
Independents [ Y N - v .Y -53 +2
Republicans | I |- S s -89 +3
Black - 2> -5 +32
Hispanic [ o T S | ew -53 +5
White I I N - Y -45 +6
Men [ . - -45 +10
Women [ B A I ——————————Ea -43 +7
ctexp4 oo 20 . 5 3 44 -51 +11
55 and older KN I 7 S -35 +6
White Non-College [N I N Dy S -54 +5
White College Grad 3 .31 ___________J 33 -29 +8
o o
Nationwide survey of 1,500 likely 2024 general election voters across 61 battleground districts conducted July é-July 12, 2023. naVI gatl ng the
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Both Party’s Incumbents Are Underwater on The Economy, But
Named Democrats Get Better Ratings Than Named Republicans

Democrats outperform Republicans on the economy with Independents and voters who don't think either party helps the middle
class enough.

How would you rate the job [NAMED DEM INCUMBENT] is doing on How would you rate the job [NAMED GOP INCUMBENT] is doing on
the economy? the economy?
Net Net
Excellent Good Not so good Poor pgositive Excellent Good Not so good Poor Positive
Overall [ 15 | 22 EE '8 1 21 19 1 20 ST
Democrats V- D" BElEE _+50 1A 22 1 36 ey
Independents -3 I N I A | -10 (o] 1/ | 21 1 18 BV
Republicans | Al 19 1 42 EEEX] 16 | 38 | 15 ]4
Black IKENEN N . VA Y | +33 I Y 23 1 21 WINE]
Hispanic NS DE 18 ] 13 WY (o] 22 | 21 1 16 MRl
White KN D m 14§ 25 EEE] 9 1 22 | 18 | 20 I
Men KV W -0 14 71 32 IR 11 1 21 | 16 1 21 N
Women K[ N s 15 1 13 Y, (o] 21 | 22 ] 19 R
Under 55 2 I L 13 1 22 /1 18 18 | 22 EERK
55 and Older [[oN I S 181 Tt 2 21 1
Neither Party g puy m - m— - | - Al 20 | 20 | 2iQPF
For Middle Class 4 =
* L
Nationwide survey of 1,500 likely 2024 general election voters across 61 battleground districts conducted July é-July 12, 2023. naVI gatl ng the
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Voters Split On Party Trust For Personal Economy, Republicans
Have Advantage On The Economy Overall

Voters who say neither party does enough for the middle-class trust Democrats more on supporting the right policies in Congress.
Here are some different issues. For each one, please indicate whether you trust Democrats or Republicans more on that issue.

Net Trust Democrats

Neither Party
Overall  GB Pers* Ind For Middle
Trust Democrats more Trust Republicans more Class
Supporting the right policies in
Congress +3 +2 +1 +13
Looking out for people like me +3 +3 +4 +13
Handling the economy 9 22 16 2
o o
Nationwide survey of 1,500 likely 2024 general election voters across 61 battleground districts conducted July é-July 12, 2023. naVI g atl ng the
*"Generic ballot persuadable” are those who did not choose a Democratic or Republican candidate on who they would likely * b l d
support for Congress in the 2024 election. att eg rou n

For more info, visit navigatorresearch.org/battleground.



Voters Overwhelmingly View The Middle Class As Driving The
Economy

Republicans are the only group viewing job creation more as a driver of growth, yet two in five believe the middle class drives the economy.

Which of the following statements about the economy comes closer to your view? Job creation drives economic growth. We need to

A strong middle class drives American economic growth. We focus our economic policies on making sure the people
need to focus our economic policies on making sure the who create jobs can succeed, which means cutting
middle class succeeds, which means improving incomes, taxes on businesses and entrepreneurs while reducing
ensuring access to affordable education, and reducing middle regulations standing in the way of building strong Net Strong
class taxes, all while making the wealthy pay their fair share. companies with good-paying jobs. Middle Class
Overall K5 31 +34
Democrats K:¥ A +82
Independents I —— 2/ +41
Republicans I/ T -15
Black 17— 22| +49
Hispanic 11NN +39
White I3 N | I +34
yyeot . ____________________30] +25
Women I3 2 2/ +42
Under 55 =Y/ 29| +38
55 and older <X — - X N +30
White Non-College I 1 —— - 1 9 +26
White College Grad IR T I————s +47
® °
Nationwide survey of 1,500 likely 2024 general election voters across 61 battleground districts conducted July é-July 12, 2023. naVI g atl ng the
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A Majority Believes The GOP Has Prioritized The Wrong Things
Since Taking Control of Congress, Unchanged Since April

As you may know, Republicans took control of the U.S. House of Representatives in January 2023. Since taking control,

have Republicans in Congress:
Net Right Things

Prioritized the right things Prioritized the wrong things July April
Overall EV/—— - -16 -19
Democrats Kl 90 -85 -93
Independents EViIIINN - - -23 -25
Republicans [/ S = 13 +61 +62
Black I /0] -50 -63
Hispanic [El- S - -15 -12
White ElI— . 02| -14 -18
Men I — .. 4/] | -3 -11 |
Women E/ NN - A -29 -25
Under 55 KL o4 -20 -21
55 and older [ G D 12 16
White Non-College [z T 5 8
White College Grad [k I T 31 36
o o
Nationwide survey of 1,500 likely 2024 general election voters across 61 battleground districts conducted July é-July 12, 2023. naVI g atl ng the
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By 30 Points, Voters View Republicans As Focused More on
Non-Economic Issues

Independents increasingly view Republicans as focused on non-economic issues.

Which of the following comes closer to your view? Since taking control, Republicans in Congress have:

Focused more on Focused more on non- Net Economic Issues

economic issues economic issues July April

Overall 22 . DY -30 -26

Democrats KN 30 -69 -75
Independents - IEEEGEG_—_————— . 60] -35 25_|

Republicans 1 36 +14 +23

Black N . 064] -38 -66

Hispanic . 063 -38 -13

White 22 O/ -28 -26

Men EEN ... O/ -24 -21

Women I . 60] -35 -30

Under 55 -3 . Y] -33 -26

55 and older EVNE. . 08 -26 -26

White Non-College EVNNN . O3] -21 -17

White College Grad -3 64/ -38 -39

* L
Nationwide survey of 1,500 likely 2024 general election voters across 61 battleground districts conducted July 6-July 12, 2023. naVI g atl ng the

For more info, visit navigatorresearch.org/battleground. * battleg rou nd



Two Thirds of Voters Say That Republicans’ And Democrats’
Policies Don’t Help The Middle Class Enough

Voters who believe neither party helps the middle class enough skew more as men under 55 and men without a college degree.

Do Democrats' policies focus on helping the middle class and working Do Republicans' policies focus on helping the middle class and
people too much, the right amount, or not enough? working people too much, the right amount, or not enough?
Net Not Net Not
Enough - Enough -
Too much The right amount Not enough Too Much Too much The right amount Not enough Too Much
Overall N VAN ' D .y Am—— +61 y 2 B 69 Y
Democrats E I - Dy —  +48 B | I . 88
Independents A IEVNEN | I T W X T - Y & S
Republicans W2 K1 - I . +74 Y- Y 7 D +42
Black IZ! I I 7 S +50 (5] 8 80 NNy
Hispanic Al IV Dy .y A——  +60 4 2/ & 66 VY
White N VA Y. | 62 T2/ B 67 RV
v/ |18 & /1 R |y 2/ S 6/ T
Women -1 IV I | Y - | IS - Y B 6 ]
Under 55 Il IV ' Y. +63 (3 2> &4 67 VW
55 and older I3 NP SN - DY - S i 27 N &
White Non-College 1 IV Y s +65 5y 29 BBy 66 [V
White College Grad N IV NN YT . +58 P 2 B /2 W
* L
Nationwide survey of 1,500 likely 2024 general election voters across 61 battleground districts conducted July é-July 12, 2023. naVI gatl ng the
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Three in Five Voters Believe That Republicans’ Policies Help the
Wealthy And Corporations Too Much

However, a plurality of voters believe Democrats ALSO prioritize the wealthy and corporations too much. Voters who say both parties
prioritize the wealthy and corporations too much are D+15 in party ID, identify as very liberal, and skew younger.

Do Democrats' policies focus on helping the wealthy and corporations

Do Republicans' policies focus on helping the wealthy and

too much, the right amount, or not enough? Net Not corporations too much, the right amount, or not enough? Net Not
Enough - Enough -
Too much The right amount Not enough Too Much Too much The right amount Not enoughToo Much
Overall ZI N 15 Y 60 ] 28 | Bl 55
Democrats LN D 7 g -30 % J4N5 EEN
Independents Iy/AEG—G— N S TS - 2
Republicans I NG A [ 28 I 2 1 5 | el -20
e 2> | 44 | EVEE 13 2 A 65
Hispanic 4TI I S T e 1 P
White £ 7 A 15 K 9 ] 30 1 55
Men IV 7 S [ 15 [ >4 ] 33 | Bl 49
Women EXIN | 14 [ 64 ] 24 | Bl 59
Under 55 IEXI - B 33 60 | 2/ | KN -54
55 and older IZXINNNNNN D |14 [ 59 ] 30 g -56
White Non-College I B B L. 37 55— 1 32 o5
White College Grad IV D 14 eI b6 26 |4J 4 Y]
L ®
Nationwide survey of 1,500 likely 2024 general election voters across 61 battleground districts conducted July é-July 12, 2023. naVI g atl ng the

For more info, visit navigatorresearch.org/battleground.
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Cutting Taxes for the Wealthy and Big Corporations Continues to
be a Vulnerability for Republicans

Republican extremism, including efforts to ban abortion, raises concerns among Independents and persuadable voters.

Here are some statements that people might make about Republicans in Congress. For each one, please indicate whether that
raises very serious concerns, serious concerns, no real concerns, or no concerns at all for you about Republicans in Congress.

% Very serious concerns

*/%% Split sample ) . Dem. Ind. Rep. Black Hisp. White GB
Very serious concerns Serious concerns Pers.

***Republicans in Congress want to drastically increase
the deficit to give a massive tax break.to biIIionai.res and 86 56 25 46 54 57 55
big corporations...*
Republicans in Congress put the interests of big drug and
insurance companies ahead of regular Americans...** o1 16 89 46 18 77 6 48 S0
Republicans in Congress recklessly spent taxpayer dollars while
Trump was President and drastically increased the deficit...** 51 12 89 46 18 82 >4 48 47
[Republicans in Congress] want to criminalize all abortions
without exceptions, even in cases of rape or incest...* 50 12 85 52 14 57 56 S0 351
Republicans in Congress are focused on extreme issues that
divide us like banning abortion...* 10
Republicans in Congress refuse to accept the results of
free and fair elections...** 89 42 13 79 47 45 43

o o
***Full battery language can be found in the appendix. naVI g atl ng the

*”Generic ballot persuadable” are those who did not choose a Democratic or Republican candidate on who they would likely * b ttl d
support for Congress in the 2024 election. a e g rou n
Nationwide survey of 1,500 likely 2024 general election voters across 61 battleground districts conducted July 6-July 12, 2023.

For more info, visit navigatorresearch.org/battleground.
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Appendix: Full Message Language

Republicans in Congress want to drastically increase the deficit to give a massive tax break to billionaires and big corporations, and even cut earned benefits
like Social Security and Medicare that the middle class relies on. Their plans don’t just help the rich but hurt everyday Americans.

Republicans in Congress put the interests of big drug and insurance companies ahead of regular Americans. They want to let insurance companies deny
coverage to people with preexisting conditions and charge older Americans more for insurance. They oppose capping the price of insulin at $35 and oppose
letting Medicare negotiate lower prescription drug prices.

Republicans in Congress recklessly spent taxpayer dollars while Trump was President and drastically increased the deficit. Now they want to cut earned
benefits like Social Security and Medicare that the middle class relies on. Their plans don’t just help the rich but hurt everyday Americans.

Republicans in Congress are threatening our individual rights and want the government to interfere in people's private lives. They want to criminalize all
abortions without exceptions, even in cases of rape or incest, and want to pass an extreme national ban on abortion that could even be used to jail doctors.

Rather than listening to the people and making Washington work so we can get our economy back on track, Republicans in Congress are focused on extreme
issues that divide us like banning abortion, weakening gun laws, and making it easier to overturn election results they disagree with.

Republicans in Congress refuse to accept the results of free and fair elections. They voted to overturn the 2020 election and promoted the lie that it was
stolen, ignoring the will of the people and leading to the attack on the U.S. Capitol on January 6th. Now they are promoting fringe ideas to rig the next
election in their favor.
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AK-01
AZ-01

AZ-06
CA-13
CA-22
CA-27
CA-40
CA-41

CA-45
CA-49
CO-03

CO-08
CT-05
FL-07
FL-13
FL-27
1A-01
1A-02
1A-03
IL-13
IL-17

IN-01
KS-03
ME-02
Mi-03
Mi-08
Mi-10
MN-02
MT-01
NC-01
NC-13

NE-02
NH-01
NJ-07
NM-02
NV-03
NV-04
NY-01
NY-02
NY-03
NY-04

NY-17
NY-18
NY-19
NY-22
OH-01
OH-09
OH-13
OR-05
OR-06
PA-01

Appendix: Congressional Districts Included In Sample

PA-07
PA-08
PA-17
TX-15
VA-02
VA-07
WA-03
WA-08
WI-01
WI-03
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About Navigator and Navigating the Battleground For Press inquiries contact:

In a world where the news cycle is the length of a tweet, our leaders often lack the real-time public-sentiment press@navigatorresearch.org
analysis to shape the best approaches to talking about the issues that matter the most. Navigator is designed to '
act as a consistent, flexible, responsive tool to inform policy debates by conducting research and reliable

guidance to inform allies, elected leaders, and the press. Navigating the Battleground is a project designed to To learn more about Navigator
understand messaging nuances in different types of battleground geographies, led by pollsters from Impact or Navigating the Battleground:
Research along with an advisory committee, including: Jessica Floyd, The Hub Project; Christina Reynolds,

EMILY’s List; Mike Podhorzer, AFL-CIO; Jesse Ferguson, progressive strategist; Navin Nayak, Center for American http://navigatorresearch.org

Progress Action Fund; Stephanie Valencia, EquisLabs; and Melanie Newman, Planned Parenthood Action Fund.

@NavigatorSurvey on Twitter

About the Study

Impact Research conducted public opinion surveys among a sample of 1,500 likely 2024 general election voters
from July 6-12, 2023. The survey was conducted by a mix of text-to-web (74 percent) and an opt-in, online panel
(26 percent). Respondents were verified against a voter file and special care was taken to ensure the
demographic composition of our sample matched that of the 61 congressional districts included in the sample
across a variety of demographic variables. The margin of error for the full sample at the 95 percent level of
confidence is +/- 2.5 percentage points. The margin for error for subgroups varies and is higher.
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